
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Damian Roberts  
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
13 February 2026 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE TONBRIDGE COMMUNITY FORUM 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Tonbridge Community Forum to be held 
in the Tonbridge Methodist Church, Higham Lane, Tonbridge TN10 4JG on Monday, 23rd 
February, 2026 commencing at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
DAMIAN ROBERTS 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 6 

2. Apologies for absence  
 

 

3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 
 
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 
4. Minutes  
 

9 - 16 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Tonbridge 
Community Forum held on 24 Novembe 2025. 
 

5. Update on any action identified in the last Minutes  
 

 

6. Presentation from Repair Cafe  
 

 

 Repair Café to provide a summary of their activities. 
 

7. Tonbridge School  
 

 

 Tonbridge School to provide an overview of their work in the community.  
 

 Matters raised in Advance of the meeting 
 

 Details of the matter to be raised should be provided in writing or by email to 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk at least 10 working days before the meeting.  
This is so that a response can be provided on the evening of the meeting.  Only 
one question may be submitted by an organisation due to the time limitations. 
 

8. Update on Banking Hub  
 

 

 To receive an update on Access to Cash in Tonbridge. 
 

9. Tonbridge Town Centre Redevelopment  
 

 

 An update on the progress being made on a number of development projects in 
Tonbridge will be provided. 
 

10. Local Plan  
 

 

 To receive an update on progress on the Local Plan.  
 

11. Promotion of Upcoming Events  
 

 

12. Any Other Business  
 

 

 To consider any other issues raised at the meeting.  Any answers, actions and/or 
outcomes may be provided at the next meeting of the  Tonbridge Community 
Forum. 
 

mailto:committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk


 
DISTRIBUTION 

 
Borough Council Representatives: Members of the Forum: 

 
Cllr L Athwal (Chair) 
Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr K Barton 
Cllr G C Bridge 
Cllr J Clokey 
Cllr A Cope 
Cllr F A Hoskins 
Cllr A Mehmet 
Cllr R W G Oliver 
Cllr B A Parry 
Cllr S Pilgrim 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
Cllr K S Tunstall 
 

Mr M Hood (County Councillor) 
Mr P Stepto (County Councillor) 
 
Friends of Mill Stream (Vice-Chair) 
Angel Indoor Bowls Club 
Barden Residents Association 
Feast 
Imago Community 
Rotary Club of Tonbridge 
Scotts Project Trust 
Tonbridge Bicycle Users Group 
Tonbridge Civic Society 
Tonbridge Dementia Friendly Community 
Tonbridge District Scout Council 
Tonbridge Historical Society 
Tonbridge Line Commuters 
Tonbridge Lions Club 
Tonbridge Parish Church 
Tonbridge Sports Association 
Tonbridge Town Team 
Tonbridge U3A  
 

  
  
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) Most of the Borough Council meetings are livestreamed, unless there is exempt 

or confidential business being discussed,  giving residents the opportunity to 

see decision making in action.  These can be watched via our YouTube 

channel.  When it is not possible to livestream meetings they are recorded and 

uploaded as soon as possible:  

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long co
[...]


- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

 

 

 

Page 6



May 2024 
 

 

Tonbridge Community Forum  

 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 

 

Labour 

1 

 

Matt Boughton     

2 

 

Martin Coffin     

3 

 

Robin Betts     

4 

 

Des Keers     

5 

 

Kim Tanner     

 

Updated: May 2025 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

TONBRIDGE COMMUNITY FORUM 
 

MINUTES 
 

Monday, 24th November, 2025 
 

Present: Cllr L Athwal (Chair), Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair), 
Friends of Mill Stream (Vice-Chair),  Cllr G C Bridge, Cllr J Clokey, 
Cllr A Cope, Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr A Mehmet, Cllr R W G Oliver,        
Cllr B A Parry, Cllr S Pilgrim, Cllr K S Tunstall, County Cllr P Stepto 
and County Cllr M Hood  
 
Together with representatives from: 
 
Angel Indoor Bowls Club 
Feast 
Imago Community  
Rotary Club of Tonbridge  
Scotts Project Trust 
TBUG 
Tonbridge Civic Society 
Tonbridge District Scout Council 
Tonbridge Historical Society 
Tonbridge Lions Club 
Tonbridge Sports Association 
Tonbridge U3A 
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor M R Rhodes. 

 

 
TCF 25/39    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
There were no substitute members nominated for this meeting. 
 

TCF 25/40    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 
2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

TCF 25/41    UPDATE ON ANY ACTION IDENTIFIED IN THE LAST MINUTES  
 
(1) Minute Number TCF 25/35 (meeting held on 1 September 2025) 

- Community Governance Review 
 

During the summer, an initial consultation was held to determine 
whether residents were in favour of establishing a Town Council in 
Tonbridge.  The findings of this consultation were presented to Full 
Council on 28 October 2025.  The report not only shared the 
consultation outcomes, but also sought approval to proceed with a 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



TONBRIDGE COMMUNITY FORUM 24 November 2025 
 
 

 
2 

 

further, more detailed consultation focused on the potential 
structure of a future Town Council.   
 
The recommendations contained within the report were 
unanimously supported by Full Council.  Following this 
endorsement, a second round of consultation commenced on 31 
October 2025.  As part of this consultation, the Borough Council 
website was updated including the survey questions. In addition, 
regular posts had been made on social media and direct emails 
sent to residents on 5 November 2025, encouraging participation 
and to express their views. 
 
The consultation period was scheduled to run until 12 December 
2025.  To date, 805 responses had been received, which exceeded 
expectations, given the technical and detailed nature of the survey 
questions. 
 
Upon conclusion of the consultation, all responses would be 
analysed and used to formulate recommendations.  These 
recommendations would be discussed with the cross-member 
working group in early January 2026.  Subsequently, a final report 
would be produced and presented to Full Council on 24 February 
2026, at which point a decision would be made regarding the 
establishment of Tonbridge Town Council. 

 
(2) Minute Number TCF 25/34 (meeting held on 1 September 2025) 

Tonbridge Town Centre  
 

Tom Freke reported that the Civic Society had responded to, and 
engaged with plans concerning the area east of the High Street in 
Tonbridge.  The Civic Society believed that any development plan 
must be carefully managed to address the town’s parking usage 
and requirements.  Councillor Adem Mehmet, Cabinet Member for 
Infrastructure and Tonbridge Regeneration addressed the parking 
issues, highlighting that the car parks were usually empty except 
occasionally in peak periods, and a balanced approach was 
required.  Feedback from the consultation revealed a clear 
preference for retaining the car park located between the High 
Street and Sainsbury’s and Cabinet had taken this feedback into 
account and was actively exploring the possibility of increasing 
parking capacity in this area. In terms of phasing, the new Angel 
Centre was identified as a key priority, and attention was also 
turning towards the riverside area.  The parking element, including 
the prospect of increasing provision, would continue to be reviewed 
as the project moved into the planning application stage.   

 
TCF 25/42    PRESENTATION FROM HIKENT  

 
Following an invitation from the Forum, Brian Piner provided a brief 
overview of ‘Hi Kent’, a registered charity for deaf and hard of hearing 

Page 10



TONBRIDGE COMMUNITY FORUM 24 November 2025 
 
 

 
3 

 

people in Kent.  Established in 1986, the charity provided practical 
support and services to help people manage hearing loss and raise 
awareness of their needs.  The charity offered a wide range of services, 
including Hearing Aid Aftercare Clinics, education and training, assistive 
equipment, support services, assessments, information and advice.   
 
Brian Piner took the opportunity to raise concern regarding parking 
charges for volunteers and in response, organisations impacted were 
asked to contact the Chair or Cabinet Member for Finance, Waste and 
Technical Services.  County Councillor Mark Hood further enquired 
about the possibility of reviewing the existing parking charges and it was 
clarified that the Administration currently had no plans to introduce 
changes to the parking charges.   
 
The Chair proposed, seconded by Councillor Anna Cope, and it was 
unanimously agreed that ‘Hi Kent’ be appointed as a member of the 
Tonbridge Community Forum. 
 
RESOLVED: That ‘Hi Kent’ be appointed as a member of the Tonbridge 
Community Forum. 
 
MATTERS RAISED IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING 
 

TCF 25/43    KENT POLICE UPDATE  
 
Due to unforeseen circumstances, a representative from Kent Police 
was unable to attend and an update would be circulated outside of the 
meeting.   
 

TCF 25/44    LOCAL PLAN  
 
The consultation for the Local Plan was currently underway.  This stage, 
known as Regulation 18, represented a key phase and was the last 
major opportunity for public consultation.  It was strongly encouraged 
that all interested parties submit their views at this time.  Details of the 
Regulation 19 consultation were highlighted and further information 
would be shared in due course. 
 
A series of public engagement events were being organised to facilitate 
input from the community. These included: 
 

 25 November 2025 - Drop-in session to be held at the Council 
Offices, Gibson Building, West Malling, 4.00pm to 7.00pm  

 27 November 2025 – In person meeting held at the Angel Centre 
at 7.30pm 

 4 December 2025 – Drop-in session to be held at Tonbridge 
Castle, 4.00pm – 7.00pm 

 15 December 2025 – Online webinar at 7.00pm (to register click 
here). 

 

Page 11

https://events.teams.microsoft.com/event/4f29baeb-69da-4562-bc07-c8a407ce7ba6@af403b99-7daa-40f1-bf73-e1d989952d38


TONBRIDGE COMMUNITY FORUM 24 November 2025 
 
 

 
4 

 

Comments on the Local Plan could be submitted online utilising the 
Commonplace software platform at https://tmbcconsult.commonplace.is. 
 

TCF 25/45    TONBRIDGE INFRASTRUCTURE STATEMENT  
 
The Forum received a presentation from Eleanor Hoyle, Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, on the Tonbridge 
Infrastructure Statement, which served as a formal mechanism to collect 
information on proposed local projects that might require funding or 
partnership support.  Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council introduced 
Parish Infrastructure Statements to enable Parishes to identify and bring 
forward projects within their communities.  These projects could then be 
considered during section 106 discussions related to development sites, 
ensuring local needs were recognised in planning decisions.   
 
Parishes were responsible for leading on their statements, identifying 
projects that might seek funding through section 106 or that might 
require collaborative working for delivery.  It was important to note that 
these statements did not cover strategic infrastructure, which was 
instead addressed by the Borough Council’s Infrastructure Delivery Plan 
or by the relevant statutory authorities’ delivery plans. 
 
As Tonbridge itself was not parished, the Borough Council acted as the 
most local level of government for the area, meaning the Borough 
Council must take ownership of the Tonbridge Infrastructure Statement.  
The Tonbridge Community Forum remained a key consultative body in 
this process. 
 
In terms of progress to date and next steps, the Borough Council’s Head 
of Planning previously attended a Tonbridge Community Forum meeting 
to discuss section 106 and infrastructure statements. Since then, the 
Forum had gathered community feedback on possible projects; this list 
was not exhaustive.  Projects already included in the Borough Council’s 
Capital Plan had also been considered. 
 
Projects had been categorised and discussed to clarify responsibilities, 
outline next steps, and suggest potential funding sources.  Following the 
discussions at the Forum, a draft Tonbridge Infrastructure Plan would be 
presented to the Borough Council’s Cabinet for approval in January or 
February 2026.  Projects lacking cost estimates might see actions 
included to address this gap. 
 
All of this was set against the backdrop of ongoing local government 
changes, including the Community Governance Review in Tonbridge 
and wider Local Government Reorganisation in Kent.  An annual review 
of the Tonbridge Infrastructure Statement, as was common in Parishes, 
would be proposed as part of its adoption. 
 
In response to a question regarding how schools obtain funding, with 
particular reference to the ongoing need for additional school places, it 

Page 12

https://tmbcconsult.commonplace.is/


TONBRIDGE COMMUNITY FORUM 24 November 2025 
 
 

 
5 

 

was noted that Kent County Council included academies in their growth 
projections, taking into account both population forecasts and the 
demand for pupil places.  When considering broader community 
facilities, such as the provision of additional sports amenities that would 
benefit the wider community, it was highlighted that schools could bring 
potential projects to the attention of both the planning authority and Kent 
County Council. Such proposals could then be considered for future 
development opportunities. Collaboration with organisations such as 
Sport England would also be sought where appropriate. 
 
County Councillor Mark Hood advised that consideration had previously 
been given to School Streets initiative, however it was emphasised that 
the success of such schemes was dependent on the active buy-in and 
support from the school itself.   
 
The Chair suggested that a sub-group be formed to identify and explore 
potential projects in the new year. 
 

TCF 25/46    PROGRESS REPORT ON THE REINSTATEMENT OF THE PENNY 
SHELTER, RIVER WALK  
 
The Penny Shelter had recently sustained damage after a waste 
collection vehicle reversed into it. The responsible party had accepted 
liability, and the issue was now being handled through the insurance 
process.  Following the completion of the insurance claim, the Borough 
Council would consider whether to replace the shelter on a like-for-like 
basis or to explore alternative design options.  Community input on this 
matter was welcomed, during which it was suggested that a permanent 
stage in the area would be a positive addition.  The Historical Society 
emphasised the importance of reinstating the shelter due to its historical 
significance and proposed the installation of a plaque to explain the 
history of River Walk.   
 
It was suggested that a resident survey could help determine the 
preferred outcome for the shelter and the wider River Walk area, noting 
there was potential to accommodate both a shelter and a stage.  
However, it was pointed out that, with several consultations already 
ongoing, it may not be practical to conduct another survey at this time.  
The parameters of what could be achieved remained unclear until the 
insurance process was finalised.   
 
Questions regarding possible restrictions on developments in the area 
were raised, as well as a desire to see improved amenities along the 
river walk and restrictions on vehicle movements.  Any groups or 
individuals with views or suggestions on these matters were encouraged 
to contact Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council.  
 
 
 
 

Page 13



TONBRIDGE COMMUNITY FORUM 24 November 2025 
 
 

 
6 

 

TCF 25/47    SPEED LIMIT ON LOWER HAYSDEN LANE  
 
Concern was raised regarding the current speed limit of 40 mph 
between Brook Street and Haysden Country Park.  This section of road 
was hazardous due to its narrowness, raising significant safety concerns 
particularly for cyclists and pedestrians.  The question of whether it was 
possible to lower the speed limit in this area had been raised. 
 
County Councillor Mark Hood explained that requests had been made to 
Kent County Council over a number of years to reduce the speed limit.  
However, Kent Police had stated that they would not allow a reduction in 
speed limit unless the road was illuminated, which would require the 
installation of street lights.  Unfortunately, there was currently no funding 
available to install the necessary lighting along the lane, therefore 
achieving a reduction in the speed limit was not currently possible. 
 
Efforts had been made in collaboration with Kent County Council Right 
of Ways officers and Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council’s Leisure 
Services.  These parties had met and reached an agreement whereby 
the bridleway would access the end of the driveway to Haysden Country 
Park.  Rights of Way were currently in the process of drafting a proposal 
for this scheme.    
 
Should there be any developments or progress regarding this issue, 
County Councillor Hood would provide an update to the Forum.  
 

TCF 25/48    PROMOTION OF UPCOMING EVENTS  
 
(1) Tonbridge Rotary Christmas Festival 
 

Tonbridge’s popular festive tradition would return with a 
spectacular community celebration on 30 November 2025.  The 
High Street would be closed to traffic and transformed into a 
bustling Christmas market.  There would also be a family fun fair in 
Sovereign Way Mid car park and a firework finale at 5.30pm at the 
Big Bridge, near River Walk.  

 
(1) Tonbridge Christmas Fest – Bailey Lawn only 

 
Tonbridge Castle would come alive with festive magic at the 
Tonbridge Christmas Fest which would be held between 12 – 23 
December 2025.   

 
(2) Historical Society 
 

The Tonbridge Historical Society would be hosting The History of 
Pantomime on 11 December 2025 and Commonwealth War 
Graves on 12 February 2026.  Both events would be held at the 
Angel Centre and commence at 7.45pm. 
 

Page 14



TONBRIDGE COMMUNITY FORUM 24 November 2025 
 
 

 
7 

 

(3) Lions Club 
 
Since 1950, the Lions Club had been supporting local charities, 
good causes and disadvantaged individuals.  The club would be 
collecting donations throughout December on Fridays and 
Saturdays in Waitrose car park and Sainsbury’s east side, in 
Tonbridge.   
 

(4) Tonbridge School Market 
 

Tonbridge School Christmas Market would be held on 30 
November 2025, 10.00am – 4.00pm.   
 

(5) Round Table Santa Sleigh 
 

From 12 December to 20 December 2025, the Round Table would 
be collecting food donations on behalf of FEAST and Sustain 
Community Food Banks who support people in need by running 
community larders in Tonbridge for families and individuals on a 
low income.  

 
TCF 25/49    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Update on the Banking Hub 
 
Sally Pearce delivered an update regarding the status of the banking 
hub in Tonbridge.  It was confirmed that a suitable site had been 
identified on the High Street and negotiations were taking place.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.58 pm 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings
	3 Notification of Substitute Members
	4 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

TONBRIDGE COMMUNITY FORUM 
 

MINUTES 
 

Monday, 23rd February, 2026 
 

Present: Cllr L Athwal (Chair), Cllr D W King (Vice-Chair),                                 
Friends of Mill Stream (Vice-Chair), Cllr K Barton, Cllr A Cope,                  
Cllr F A Hoskins, Cllr A Mehmet, Cllr B A Parry, Cllr S Pilgrim,         
Cllr K S Tunstall, County Cllr P Stepto and County Cllr M Hood 
 
Together with representatives from: 
 
Angel Indoor Bowls Club 
Feast  
Hi Kent 
Rotary Club of Tonbridge  
TBUG 
Tonbridge Historical Society 
Tonbridge Line Commuters 
Tonbridge Lions Club   
Tonbridge Sports Association 
 

 Councillor M D Boughton was also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G C Bridge, 
J Clokey, R W G Oliver and M R Rhodes.  Apologies for absence 
were also received from Scotts Project Trust and Imago Community. 
 

TCF 26/1    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 

TCF 26/2    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 
2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

TCF 26/3    UPDATE ON ANY ACTION IDENTIFIED IN THE LAST MINUTES  
 
(1) Minute Number TCF 25/24 – Any other business - Devolution 

(meeting held on 19 May 2025) 
 

Members received an update on the Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR). The final proposals for LGR had been sent 
to Government towards the end of November 2025.  At present, 



TONBRIDGE COMMUNITY FORUM 23 February 2026 
 
 

 
2 

 

consultations were underway, and stakeholders were encouraged 
to participate and submit their responses.  
 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council along with five other 
councils, had expressed a preference for Option 3a. This option 
would see the establishment of three new unitary authorities.  A 
decision from central government regarding the proposals was 
expected in July 2026.  Following this, work would commence in 
the Autumn to develop and enact the necessary legislation.   
 

(2) Minute Number TCF 25/41 – Update on any action identified in 
the last minutes - Community Governance Review (meeting 
held on 24 November 2025) 

 
County Councillor Mark Hood provided an update on the 
Community Governance Review.  A report setting out the results of 
the Community Governance Review process which started in 
February 2025 would be considered by Full Council on 24 February 
2026.  The report, based on the findings of two consultations, 
recommended that a Town Council for Tonbridge be created. 
 
It was noted that 3,236 people had responded to the first round of 
the consultation which was focused on the level of support for 
whether Tonbridge should have a Town Council, this represented a 
12% response rate.  In response to the question, “Should 
Tonbridge have a Town Council?”, 72% were in favour.  In respect 
of the second consultation, 897 responses were received.   
 
In regard to the number of councillors on the Town Council, this 
had been discussed in detail by the Community Governance 
Review Member Working Group, who recommended that 18 
councillors should serve on the Town Council.  
 
In terms of next steps, there would be the creation of the 
Reorganisation Order, which would officially establish the Town 
Council and set the boundaries, councillor numbers and election 
cycles.  The Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
would be made aware of the outcome.  Full Council would need to 
agree a precept and budget in February 2027 ahead of the 
elections, so that the new Town Council could operate once the 
elections had taken place.   
 

(3) Minute Number TCF 25/43 Kent Police Update (meeting held 
on 24 November 2025) 

 
The Chair provided a verbal update on behalf of Kent Police.  It 
was reported that there had been ongoing efforts to combat retail 
crime during December, with shoplifting being targeted during the 
busy trading period.  Co-ordinator patrols led to multiple arrests, 
recovery of stolen goods and effective use of the shop-safe radio 



TONBRIDGE COMMUNITY FORUM 23 February 2026 
 
 

 
3 

 

system for sharing intelligence.  A prolific offender was arrested 
after a high-value incident and charged.  Stop-and-search activities 
resulted in further arrests, recovery of stolen items, and seizure of 
a bladed article.  

 
A known prolific shoplifter was managed as a priority nominal, 
arrested, charged and issued a Community Protection Warning, 
leading to improved behaviour.  Police continued to focus on 
tackling organised retail criminality, particularly in Tonbridge and 
Malling, with joint patrols alongside Trading Standards resulting in 
arrests for retail, fraud, and immigration offences, plus seizure of 
illegal tobacco.  The case had been progressed to the Crown 
Prosecution Service, with neighbourhood teams maintaining 
investigative work and partnership enforcement in the town centre. 

 
Efforts to address anti-social behaviour included collaboration with 
partners and exploring court orders for individuals causing harm.  
Work with Sainsbury’s and the Council had targeted car meets and 
dangerous driving, aimed to prevent recurrence.  High-visibility 
policing had positively impacted the town centre, deterring anti-
social behaviour and contributing to arrests.  Ongoing work 
continued to address graffiti issues with local beat officers. 

 
(4) Minute Number TCF 25/45 Tonbridge Infrastructure Statement 

(meeting held on 24 November 2025) 
 

The Chair invited members of the Forum to attend a sub-group 
meeting scheduled to be held at the Tonbridge Methodist Church 
on 9 March 2026 at 7.00pm.  The first hour of the meeting would be 
dedicated to considering ideas and discussing potential initiatives 
that could benefit and enhance the town, followed by discussion on 
three proposals to potentially pursue further.  
 

(5) Minute Number TCF 25/46 – Progress on the Reinstatement of 
the Penny Shelter, River Walk (meeting held on 24 November 
2025) 

 
An update was sought on the progress on the reinstatement of the 
Penny Shelter and noted that the issue continued to be handled 
through the insurance process. 

 
TCF 26/4    PRESENTATION FROM REPAIR CAFE  

 
Following an invitation from the Forum, Norman Taylor provided a brief 
overview of 'Repair Café’ a community initiative where volunteers 
gathered on a monthly basis. The primary aim was to invite members of 
the public to bring along broken household items in the hope of repairing 
them, thereby reducing landfill waste and saving money on 
replacements.  The next Tonbridge Repair Café was scheduled to be 



TONBRIDGE COMMUNITY FORUM 23 February 2026 
 
 

 
4 

 

held on 14 March 2026, 10.00am – 12.30pm at St. Stephen’s Church in 
Tonbridge.   
 
The Chair proposed, seconded by Councillor King, and it was 
unanimously agreed that Repair Café be appointed as a member of the 
Tonbridge Community Forum. 
 
RESOLVED: That Repair Café be appointed as a member of Tonbridge 
Community Forum. 
 

TCF 26/5    TONBRIDGE SCHOOL  
 
Following an invite from the Forum, Katherine Portman Smith, Theatre 
Manager and Director of Community Engagement at Tonbridge School 
provided a brief overview of the work that the School did in the 
community.  Tonbridge School worked in collaboration with others to 
create meaningful and valued connections and aimed to create 
partnerships that benefitted and enhanced the education of all students.  
The School used its partnerships as tools for tackling disadvantage and 
promoting social justice, diversity and inclusion and worked closely with 
many local schools and community groups. 
 
The Chair proposed, seconded by Councillor King, and it was 
unanimously agreed that Tonbridge School be appointed as a member 
of the Tonbridge Community Forum. 
 
RESOLVED: That Tonbridge School be appointed as a member of 
Tonbridge Community Forum. 
 

TCF 26/6    TONBRIDGE TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  
 
Councillor Adem Mehmet provided an update regarding the 
development of Tonbridge town centre, specifically focused on public 
engagement around the Angel Centre.  The engagement process closed 
on 22 February 2026, with feedback indicating a strong desire from the 
community to see an increase in available community facilities.  
Councillor Mehmet explained that the overarching goal for the 
redevelopment was to ensure that the needs of as wide a range of local 
residents as possible were met. 
 
In terms of next steps, a planning application for the redevelopment 
would be submitted in the near future.  The Council would then evaluate 
the proposal, making their decision based on the planning merits of the 
project.  It was anticipated that a Full Council decision would be made in 
October 2026.  If approved, construction was planned to commence in 
November 2027, with an estimated completion time of approximately 18 
months. 
 
Regarding the management of the Angel Centre, a question was raised 
about how major user groups would be engaged to discuss their specific 



TONBRIDGE COMMUNITY FORUM 23 February 2026 
 
 

 
5 

 

requirements.  It was noted that a thorough review would be conducted 
to determine what could be accommodated within the new facilities.  
 

TCF 26/7    UPDATE ON BANKING HUB  
 
Sally Pearce delivered an update regarding the status of the banking 
hub in Tonbridge.  It was confirmed that a suitable site had been 
identified and that negotiations continued to be held.  Access to Cash 
UK had arranged an information visit at Tonbridge Christ Church URC 
on 13 March 2026, 10.00am – 12.00pm.  
 

TCF 26/8    LOCAL PLAN  
 
The Regulation 18 Draft Local Plan consultation had concluded and it 
was reported that over 2,000 responses and 6,0000 comments had 
been received and these were in the process of being analysed by the 
Council, with the next milestone being the Regulation 19 Draft Local 
Plan, due for submission to the Planning Inspectorate by the end of 
2026.   
 
In response to a query about the continuity of the Local Plan with Local 
Government Reorganisation on the horizon and the transition of a new 
Unitary Council, the Leader (Councillor M Boughton) emphasised the 
importance of progressing and adopting a Local Plan at pace given 
potential policy implications for the new unitary authority.   
 

TCF 26/9    PROMOTION OF UPCOMING EVENTS  
 
(1) Artefact Event  

 
Tonbridge Historical Society would be holding a series of events 
between 21 – 25 May 2026. On 23 May, guided walks would take 
place around the town, focused especially on the town centre.  
These walks would include talks that would explore the history and 
heritage of the area, providing residents with deeper insights into 
local landmarks.  Residents would have the first of regular 
opportunities to view historical artefacts at Tonbridge Castle on            
24 May 2026, allowing greater public access to items of local 
significance.   
 

(2) Tonbridge High Street Talk 
 

A talk had been arranged by Tonbridge Civic Society on                     
3 March 2026 to reflect on the current state and future of Tonbridge 
High Street.  The event would start with a short talk from local 
estate agent and podcaster Jack Nutley, who would be sharing his 
feelings about the High Street and its importance in attracting 
people to the town.   
 
 



TONBRIDGE COMMUNITY FORUM 23 February 2026 
 
 

 
6 

 

(3) Tunbridge Wells Climate and Nature Fair  
 
The Tunbridge Wells Climate and Nature Fair would be held at 
Calverley Grounds, Tunbridge Wells on 3 May 2026,                   
10.00am - 5.00pm. 
 

(4) Tonbridge Historical Society Events 
 

The Tonbridge Historical Society would be hosting various events 
at the Angel Centre, including a talk on the Neanderthal 
Archaeology of the English Channel Region by Dr Pope on          
12 March 2026 at 7.45pm.  The Annual General Meeting would be 
held on 9 April 2026 at 7.30pm, followed by a lecture on Murder, 
Madness and Mayhem? The Belgian Royal Family by Melanie 
Gibson-Barton.  A full programme of lectures for 2026-27 would be 
available to view on the Historical Society’s website in due course.  

 
(5) St George’s Parade 
 

The annual St George’s Parade on 19 April 2026,                      
11.00am – 12.00pm, featuring local Scouts, Guides, and bands 
marching from Tonbridge Castle grounds through the town to the 
Castle Lawn for ceremonies and promise renewals.  The event 
would be marshalled by the Tonbridge Lions Club. 

 
(6) Tonbridge Triathlon 
 

The Tonbridge Triathlon would be held on 4 May 2026 at 
Tonbridge School. 

 
(7) Prostate Specific Antigen Testing 
 

Prostate Specific Antigen (PSA) testing would be available at the 
Angel Centre on 16 May 2026, 10.00am – 3.00pm. 

 
(8) It’s a Knockout 
 

The Tonbridge Lions Club ‘It’s a Knockout’ event would be held on 
19 June 2026 at the Angel Centre, Tonbridge.  The event would 
enable mentally and physically disabled adults to enjoy a fun 
games day.   

 
TCF 26/10    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
(1) Appointment of Vice Chair 
 

The annual appointment of Vice Chair was scheduled to take place 
in May 2026.  Representatives from community groups were 
encouraged to consider their interest in this position ahead of the 
next meeting.   



TONBRIDGE COMMUNITY FORUM 23 February 2026 
 
 

 
7 

 

(2) The Fosse 
 

Concern was raised regarding the coppicing works on The Fosse, 
which had been undertaken by Churchill Retirement Living who 
were building a retirement complex nearby.  County Councillor 
Mark Hood would address his concerns with Planning Services at 
Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council. 
 

(3) Battery Service 
 

Hi Kent advised residents not to purchase the red packaged 
hearing aid batteries available online, as these had been reported 
to be hazardous, with incidents of them exploding in the users' 
ears.  Hi Kent were asked to send the information to the Media 
Team at Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council so it could be 
shared on media platforms to raise awareness and ensure public 
safety. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.47 pm 
 
 


